- the date the measurement is made;
- expected average term of the liabilities.

The average residual term of liabilities was obtained as the weighted average residual term of liabilities
related to all benefits and all Group companies.
The other financial assumptions adopted in the calculations are the following:

Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes at 31 December 2014

184

Annual discount rate  0.72% - 1.49%

Annual inflation rate 0.60% - 2.00%

Annual rate of electrical energy price increase  0.60% - 2.00%

Annual increase rate of post-employment benefits 2.40% - 3.00%

Pursuant to provisions set out by the new IAS 19, the following additional information is supplied:

• sensitivity analysis for each material actuarial assumption at year end, showing the effects that would
have resulted from changes in the actuarial assumptions reasonably possible at that date, in absolute
terms;

• contributions for the following year;

• indication of the average maturity of the obligation for defined benefit plans.

This information is shown in the following table.

Change in liabilities according to changes

in discount rate Service cost 2015
Duration of the

plan
  +0.25% -0.25%

Post-employment benefits (2,258) 2,340 272 10

Additional monthly salaries (138) 144 197 8

Loyalty bonus   99 6

Tariff discounts (1,029) 1,237 510 14

Premungas (18) 19 - 9

NOTE 21_PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

These are detailed in the following table, and refer both to the current and non-current portions:

thousands of euro

Opening

balance

Change in

consolidation

scope

Increases Decreases
(Income)/Expense

from discounting

Closing

balance

Current

portion

Dilapidation provisions  108,437 -  11,954 (930) 2,832 122,293 2,615

Provisions for landfill post-
closure

25,518 -  -  (2,331) 4,434 27,621 845

Provisions for dismantling and
reclaiming sites

12,624 -  8,994 (133) 3,575 25,060 3,312

Provisions for CIG/CIGS  19,175 -  908 (4,732) -  15,351 -

Provisions for former employees  1,258 -  -  -  -  1,258 -

Provisions for early retirement
expenses

-  -  36,282 -  (187) 36,095 12,217

Provisions for risks on
investments

10,695 -  -  -  -  10,695 10,651

Other provisions for risks and
charges

180,687 22,007 41,122 (82,755) 1,957 163,018 52,090

Total 358,394 22,007 99,260 (90,881) 12,611 401,391 81,730

Dilapidation provision

This provision refers mainly to liabilities which, if the integrated water service concessions for the Parma,
Piacenza and Reggio Emilia ATOs are re-awarded, will be deducted from the indemnity paid to the Group
by the incoming operator with respect to investments made in the meantime. These liabilities are

Iren Group

185

estimated according to the amortisation/depreciation of the pool of assets and equipment relating to the
aforementioned integrated water service which, as a result of the spin-offs completed in 2005 by the
three companies AGAC, Tesea and AMPS (later merged into Enìa), were transferred to the financial